HB 2468-1 (LC 634) 2/10/15 (LHF/ps)

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 2468

1 On page 1 of the printed bill, line 5, delete "Sections 2 and 3" and insert 2 "Section 2" and delete "are" and insert "is".

In line 8, after "erage" insert "to individuals or to small employers, as defined in ORS 743.730,".

In line 28, after "ensure" delete the rest of the line and delete line 29 and insert "access to care by enrollees who reside in areas designated by the Health Resources and Services Administration of the United States Department of Health and Human Services as health professional shortage areas or low income zip codes.".

On page 2, line 11, after "shall" delete the rest of the line and insert "be consistent with the provisions of 42 U.S.C.".

12 Delete lines 15 and 16.

In line 17, delete "(4)" and insert "(3)".

14 Delete lines 20 through 30 and insert:

"(a) An approach by which an insurer submits evidence that the insurer
is complying with factors selected by the insurer from the following categories prescribed by the department by rule:

"(A) Access to care consistent with the needs of the enrollees served bythe network.

20 "(B) Consumer satisfaction.

21 "(C) Transparency.

22 "(D) Quality of care and cost containment; or

"(b) A nationally recognized standard adopted by the department and adjusted, as necessary, to reflect the age demographics of the enrollees in the plan.".

4 In line 31, delete "(5)" and insert "(4)".

5 In line 34, delete "(6)(a)" and insert "(5)(a)".

6 Delete lines 36 through 43 and insert:

"(b) This section does not require insurers to submit provider contracts
to the department for review.".

9 In line 44, delete "4" and insert "3".

10 On page 3, line 3, delete "sections 2 and 3" and insert "section 2".

11 Delete lines 19 and 20 and insert:

"(4) 'Essential community provider' has the meaning given that term in rules adopted by the Department of Consumer and Business Services consistent with the description of the term in 42 U.S.C. 18031 and the rules adopted by the United States Department of Health and Human Services, the United States Department of the Treasury or the United States Department of Labor to carry out 42 U.S.C. 18031.".

18 On page 4, line 33, delete "5" and insert "4".

In line 38, delete "sections 2 and 3" and insert "section 2".

20 On page 5, delete lines 9 and 10 and insert:

"(4) 'Essential community provider' has the meaning given that term in rules adopted by the Department of Consumer and Business Services consistent with the description of the term in 42 U.S.C. 18031 and the rules adopted by the United States Department of Health and Human Services, the United States Department of the Treasury or the United States Department of Labor to carry out 42 U.S.C. 18031.".

- 27 On page 6, line 23, delete "6" and insert "5".
- On page 9, line 8, delete "7" and insert "6".
- In line 31, delete "sections 2 and 3" and insert "section 2".
- 30 On page 10, line 8, delete "8" and insert "7".

HB 2468-1 2/10/15 Proposed Amendments to HB 2468

- In line 31, delete "sections 2 and 3" and insert "section 2".
- 2 On page 11, line 7, delete "9" and insert "8".
- 3 In line 30, delete "sections 2 and 3" and insert "section 2".
- 4 On page 12, line 7, delete "10" and insert "9".
- 5 In line 23, delete "sections 2 and 3" and insert "section 2".
- 6 Delete lines 41 through 45 and delete <u>page 13</u> and insert:
- 7 "SECTION 10. (1) Section 2 of this 2015 Act and the amendments to
- 8 ORS 743.801, 743.804, 750.055 and 750.333 by sections 3 to 9 of this 2015
- 9 Act become operative on January 1, 2017.
- "(2) Section 2 of this 2015 Act and the amendments to ORS 743.801,
 743.804, 750.055 and 750.333 by sections 3 to 9 of this 2015 Act apply to
 a health benefit plan that is in effect on or after January 1, 2017.

"SECTION 11. The Department of Consumer and Business Services may take any action before the operative date specified in section 10 of this 2015 Act that is necessary to enable the department to enforce the requirements of section 2 of this 2015 Act and the amendments to ORS 743.801, 743.804, 750.055 and 750.333 by sections 3 to 9 of this 2015 Act on and after the operative date specified in section 10 of this 2015 Act.".

20